- (d) patient and inmate help in governmental subdivision charitable, penal and correctional institutions;
- (e) members of boards, commissions, volunteer fire departments, bands and others who serve the governmental subdivision intermittently and are paid on a per diem, per meeting or per fire basis;
- (f) temporary, emergency and seasonal employees as defined by rules prescribed by the retirement board;
- (g) public employees who by virtue of their employment are required to contribute to any other pension, relief or retirement fund established for the benefit of officers and employees of a governmental subdivision;
- (h) police matrons employed in a police department of any city who are transferred to the jurisdiction of a joint city and county detention and corrections authority.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 483-S. F. No. 1014

[Not Coded]

An act relating to wells, water storage tanks, pipe lines, water treatment facilities, and other municipal projects in the building, construction, reconstruction, repair, enlargement, and improvement thereof in the city of Gilbert, and authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of such city and using the proceeds thereof for the purpose aforesaid and relating to the levy of taxes therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. City of Gilbert; authority; certain projects. The city of Gilbert may build, construct, repair, enlarge, and improve its water treatment facilities, water mains, pipe lines, water storage tank, deep wells, and may by easement or purchase acquire land for the location of deep wells and water mains and water pipe lines. The authority hereby granted shall be in addition to all other powers with reference to such municipal projects otherwise granted by law or by the charter of such city.
- Sec. 2. Bonds may be issued; tax levy. For the purpose of paying the cost of building, constructing, reconstruct-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

ing, repairing, enlarging and improving such water treatment facilities, water mains, pipe lines, water storage tank, deep wells, and acquisition by easement or purchase of the necessary lands for deep wells and water mains and water pipe lines, and other municipal projects, the city of Gilbert is hereby authorized to issue and sell its negotiable promissory coupon bonds in an amount not to exceed \$180,000. Such bonds shall be issued and sold pursuant to provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 475, except that the bonds authorized herein may be issued by resolution of the city of Gilbert without first obtaining the approval of a vote of the electors. It may levy taxes for the purpose of paying such bonds and interest thereon, not more than 50 percent of which may be levied in excess of all per capita limitations. It may transfer and use surplus funds of the city not specifically dedicated to any other purpose.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Gilbert and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 484-S. F. No. 1036

An act relating to oleomargarine; permitting use in state institutions when necessary for the health of a patient; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 33.16, and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 33.21, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 33.16 is amended to read:

33.16 Use of oleomargarine in state institutions prohibited; exception. The service of oleomargarine or any other butter substitute to the inmates of any state institutions as a substitute for table butter is hereby prohibited, except such substitution may be ordered by the institution superintendent when necessary for the health of a specific patient or inmate, and as directed by the physician in charge of this patient or inmate.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.